
                                                                                                                                                                 

               ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                          EXECUTIVE SESSION OF JUNE 13, 2019 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board 

of Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on June 13, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room 

of the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The 

Public Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning 

Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Deborah 

Owens; Duncan Keith; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Sharon Strelzer). 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Sharon Strelzer 

 

1.   Minutes of May 2, 2019: Duncan Keith moved and Terry Keegan seconded to 

approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Deborah Owens moved and Terry Keegan seconded to 

approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

Executive Session started at 2:55 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

  Deborah Owens, Secretary                                            Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                             MINUTES OF JUNE 13, 2019 

                                                                                                                                                                                                              

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board 

of Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on June 13, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room 

of the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The 

Public Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning 

Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Deborah 

Owens; Duncan Keith; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Sharon Strelzer). 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Sharon Strelzer 

 

CONTINUED DOCKET:     

  

5. 1088 Harbor Road, Map 241, Parcel 149. Petition of Jessica and Mitchell McManus 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the side setback for an 

accessory structure; From 15’, Currently 2.7’, Proposing 3’ and Section 5.2.5 to increase 

the lot coverage and total floor area From 15% & 30%, Currently 23.2% & 32.5%, 

Proposing 24.2% & 36.1%. Permission to remove an existing one car detached garage and 

construct a new 2 car detached garage. Premises R-3 Zone  

 

The proposed application was withdrawn. 

 

6. 42 Puritan Road, Map 139, Parcel 141.  Petition of Deborah and Gregory Keeley for 

a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage 

from 20%, currently 20.8%, proposing 21.5%.  Permission to construct an elevated 

platform for a generator.  Premises:  A Zone   

 

Kerry Avelinnare, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations. 

She is seeking permission to construct an elevated platform for a generator.  The property 

is a preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an A Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
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GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

7. 2527 Bronson Road, Map225, Parcel 24.  Petition of Deirdre McGuiness for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side line setbacks from 30 

feet, currently 17.4 feet and 19.8 feet, proposing 17.4 feet and 22.4 feet and Section 5.2.5 to 

increase lot coverage and total floor area from 10% and 15%, currently 9.4% and 17.26%, 

proposing 10.64% and 18.64%.  Permission to construct a two-tory addition to an existing 

detached structure.  Premises:   AAA Zone   

 

Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:   

 

The applicant, Deirdre McGuinness, is the owner and occupant, with her mother, of the 

single-family home located at 2527 Bronson Road. This property is located in the 

Residence AAA zone, which has a minimum lot area requirement of 2 acres (87,120 square 

feet). The property in question contains 24,261 square feet, less than one-third of the 

required lot area in the Residence AAA zone. 

 

The applicant is proposing a small addition to the rear of the existing two-car garage in 

order to create an office area.  To that end, the applicant is a requesting variance of Section 

5.2.4 of the Zoning Regulations to reduce the side yard setbacks from 30 feet, varied to 

11.2 feet (north) and 12 feet (south), presently 17.4 feet and 19.8 feet, to 17.4 feet and 22.4 

feet; and a variance of Section 5.2.5 to permit a variance in coverage from 10%, varied to 

10.8%, presently 9.4%, to 10.64%, and to increase the floor area ratio from 15%, varied to 

17.26%, presently 17.26%, to 18.64% to permit an office addition to an existing garage. 

 

The applicant appeared before the Zoning Board of Appeals at the January 2019 meeting, 

without the benefit of counsel, and proposed a similar plan. That application was denied by 

the Board for several reasons including the opposition of the neighbor to the north to the 

proposal. Upon information and belief, an accommodation has been reached with the 

neighbor to the north with respect to the plan proposed here. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

5. 55 Lantern Road, Map 179, Parcel 297.  Petition of Michael F. & Melissa M. Schramm 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulation; 5.2.4 to reduce the rear setback from 30 feet, 

currently 14.1 feet, proposing 10.1 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase the lot coverage from 

15%, currently 21.9%, proposing 23.2%.  Permission to legitimize a construction error.  

Premises:  R-2 Zone  

  

Michael Schramm, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to legitimize a construction error. The property is a 

preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an R-2 Zone.    
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GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

GENERAL DOCKET:    

  

1. 71 Timko Street, Map 80, Parcel 51.  Petition of Citizens Auto Body, INC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 28.6.12 to reduce the required off street 

parking spaces by 15.  Permission to establish a coffee shop.  Premises:  DCD Zone   

 

Attorney James Miller presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations 

and noted the following: 

   

The applicant, WAKE-CUP-COFFEE LLC (Stoyan Gueorguiev, sole member) is 

requesting this variance of Sec.28.6.12 related to parking so that a coffee shop can be 

ceated within the building located at 71 Tlmko Street. 

 

The coffee shop would serve fresh coffee and tea, as well as fresh baked croissants and 

other pastries.  As proposed, it would have a door providing direct access to the westbound 

platform of the Fairfield Metro Station, which has 1500 parking spaces.  It is anticipated 

that a significant percentage of its patrons would be foot traffic that would be using the 

adjacent train station. 

 

The building was erected in 1955 and first served the area as a market. It is located 

immediately adjacent to the Fairfield Metro Station in a Designed Commercial District. 

The building is in a neighborhood that has known great transformation over the last two 

decades. Once a mix of homes and small business entities including factories, it has 

become the commercial and transportation hub of Fairfield. In addition, a significant 

housing boom has begun with condominiums and apartments under construction. A new 

commercial/residential building directly across from this location, on the other side of the 

Fairfield Metro Station is in the development stage. Directly across the street from the site 

a large parking garage, to service new apartments and business is under construction. 

 

Since the erection of this building and its initial use as a market, the Zoning Regulations, 

specifically as to parking, have been revised several times. In their current form, they 

prevent this building from being used for its intended purpose. In addition, while there are 

24 existing parking spaces, the current regulations make 11 of the spaces non-confirming 

as to the calculation of spaces, necessitating the variance for 15 spaces rather than 4 spaces. 

 

The granting of the reque3sted variance would permit the premises to be used as a coffee 

shop, a use permitted in the DCD zone. This use would be consistent with the Master Plan 

of Development, satisfying one criteria for the granting of a variance. 

 

The other criteria requires that a hardship be created by the strict application of the Zoning 

Regulations to the property. In this instance, such a hardship would exist as the building 

could in fact, be put to no use. Due to its age, non-conformity to the current regulations and 

location in a densely developed area, the strict application of the Zoning Regulations to the 

property creates a hardship that supports the granting of a variance. 
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For the reasons stated, the applicant respectfully requests that the Zoning Board of Appeals 

grant the request for a variance. 

 

In favor:  Mr. Georga, neighbor and Mike Benedetto, Fairfield Citizens Auto, were in favor 

of the proposed application.   

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. 425 Greenfield Street, Map 42, Parcel 225.  Petition of Krisan Properties, LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 28.6.5 to reduce the required off street parking 

space by 1.  Permission to establish a retail use.  Premises:  NDBD  

 

Attorney Charles Willinger presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.     

 

The owner requests a variance to convert office space to retail space and reduce the 

required parking by one space.  The building is legally nonconforming with only three 

parking spaces off the street.  The variance requested is to convert the existing professional 

office use to retail, which is required to reduce one parking space.     

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3.  106 French Street, Map 238, Parcel 73.  Petition of William and Debra Kovachi for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.10 to increase lot coverage from 20%, 

currently 36.2%, proposing 37.82% and Section 11.13 to reduce the street line setbacks, 

from 15 feet, currently 11.3 feet and 14.3 feet, proposing 10.6 feet and 5.2 feet.  Permission 

to construct a FEMA compliant single-family dwelling.  Premises: BD Zone   

 

The Proposed application was continued to July 11, 2019. 

  

4.  80 Davis Road, Map 47, Parcel 184.  Petition of Sophia and Michael Ian Hall for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street line setback from 40 

feet, currently 32 feet (house) and 26.7 feet (stairs), proposing 32 feet (house) and 19.7 feet 

(stairs) and Section 5.25 to increase  lot coverage from 15%, currently 16.05%, proposing 

18%.  Permission to construct an open front porch with stairs and an addition.  Premises:  

R-3 Zone  

 

Sophia and Michael Hall presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.   

She is seeking permission to construct an open front porch with stairs and an addition. The 

property is a preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an R-3 Zone.    
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GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

5.  2206 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 83.  Petition of Peter and Elizabeth 

Wolpert for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.14 to reduce the setback from 

Pine Creek from 10 feet, proposing 1.7 feet.  Permission to construct a 6-foot fence.  

Premises:  BD Zone  

 

Attorney Rizio presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations and 

noted the following:  

 

The Applicant requesting a variance  of Section 11.14 of the Zoning Regulations to 

construct a six foot (6') high open metal fence within One and 70/100ths feet (1.7') of Pine 

Creek at the rear of the Site containing an existing single-family dwelling. The Site 

contains property located on both the southern and northern side of Fairfield Beach Road. 

The existing single family dwelling is located on the northern side of Fairfield Beach Road 

abutted by Pine Creek along its rear property line. Fairfield Beach Road is located Three 

and 50/100ths feet (3.5') from the front of the existing dwelling. Therefore, the rear of the 

Site is the only possible location for vehicles to legally park. The access to the garage and 

gravel parking is located in this area. However, Pine Creek is only located Twenty-one feet 

(21 ') from the rear of the existing dwelling. Any structure placed at the minimum required 

setback from Pine Creek under the Regulations would be located directly in the middle of 

the vehicle access and parking area on the Site and prevent a vehicle from accessing or 

parking on Site. 

 

The Site is also located at the very end of the "public" portion of Fairfield Beach Road 

abutting the cul-de-sac turnaround at the end of the road. This cul-de-sac experiences heavy 

traffic, both vehicular and pedestrian, looking to view the beach and Long Island Sound. It 

is unclear to visitors which portions of this general area are open to the public to the point 

where vehicles will sometimes park on the Site in between the rear of the existing dwelling 

and Pine Creek. Therefore, the Applicant has proposed fencing throughout the Site — 

along the façade of the dwelling, side and rear property lines. The Applicant has also 

proposed a slated access gate in between an existing masonry stone wall on the eastern 

property line and Pine Creek. This gate would control access to the Site and prevent 

vehicles from entering onto the Site as they do now. A similar-type gate was approved by 

the Fairfield Zoning Board of Appeals at the nearby property at 2308 Fairfield Beach Road. 

Similarly, that property experienced trespassers looking to view the beach and Long Island 

Sound. 

 

In addition, the Applicant has a real safety concern abutting Pine Creek. There is a 

significant drop-off from the top of the concrete bulkhead down to Pine Creek, particularly 

during low tide. The drop-off and the Creek itself are a safety hazard to small children and 

visitors to the Site. This area of the Creek experiences some of the strongest currents during 

the change of tides of the entire Creek. The Applicant proposes this fence along the rear 

property line as a safety precaution to prevent people from falling into Pine Creek. Again, 

if the fence was located at the minimum setback under the Regulations, it would prevent a 

vehicle from legally parking on the Site, but its absence would also pose a safety risk. 
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Granting the Applicant said variance will not substantially affect the comprehensive zoning 

plan of the Town of Fairfield and adherence to the strict letter of the Fairfield Zoning 

Regulations will cause an unusual hardship to the Applicant since, as stated above, if the 

fence was located at the minimum setback under the Regulations it would prevent a vehicle 

from legally parking on the Site, but its absence would also pose a safety risk. The Site's 

unique location at a cul-de-sac turnaround that experiences heavy traffic, both vehicular 

and pedestrian, of people looking to view the beach and Long Island Sound also 

necessitates the need for the fence within the setback. The proposed gate and fence is also 

in conformity with the immediate neighborhood as the Fairfield Zoning Board of Appeals 

approved a similar application for the property at 2308 Fairfield Beach Road for the same 

reasons. Finally, the existing conditions pose a health and safety concern not just for the 

Applicant, their family, and guests, but also the general public to properly delineate where 

the public may access. 

 

For the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully requests approval for the stated 

variance at 2206 Fairfield Beach Road. 

 

In Favor:  Backy Zecky, 1791 Fairfield Beach Road, Laura Binello, 1895 Fairfield Beach 

Road, spoke in favor of the proposed application.   

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

6.  30 Duck Farm Road, Map 147, Parcel 178G.  Petition of Brian C. and Nancy B. Haberly 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side and rear setbacks 

for an accessory structure from 10 feet and 40 feet, proposing 4.8 feet and 13.9 feet.  

Permission to install an in ground pool and pool equipment.   

Premises:  AA Zone  

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations 

and noted the following:  

 

Brian and Nancy Haberly are the owners of property located at 30 Duck Farm Road. The 

Haberlys reside there with their two children, Matthew (age 16 1/2) and Lisa (age 14 1/2). 

They make this application for permission to install a 10' x 20' inground swimming pool 

and associated pool equipment as shown on the A-2 survey submitted herewith. 

 

The property is currently zoned in Residence District AA. It was approved as part of a 

subdivision in 2003. Subsequent to the subdivision approval, the zone of the property was 

changed from Residence A to Residence AA. As a result, the lot is a legally protected 

preexisting nonconforming lot with respect to lot area comprising 15,563 SF wherein the 

provisions of the AA zone require a minimum lot area of 43,560 SF. Similarly, the lot is a 

legally protected nonconforming lot with regard to the minimum square of the lot having a 

75' square when the minimum requirements of the Residence AA zone is 135'. As confirmed 

by the survey submitted herewith the lot is significantly encumbered with wetlands soils, a 

Conservation Easement and a "nondisturbance area"  

mandated pursuant to the provisions of the original Inland Wetlands Permit (IWPA #2003-

01) approving the subdivision. The lot is also uniquely shaped. 
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In order to facilitate the installation of the proposed inground pool the Haberlys seek a 

variance of Section 5.2.4 to reduce the setback from one side property line from the 

existing 7.3' to 4.8' in order to accommodate the installation of a pool equipment pad. In 

addition, a variance of Section 5.2.4 to reduce the setback from the rear property line from 

32.9' to 13.9' is requested with regard to the installation of the proposed inground pool. The 

proposed new inground pool will conform in all other respects with the applicable 

provisions of the Zoning Regulations. 

 

In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance pursuant to the provisions 

of Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a) (3), two conditions must be met: 

         l. The variance must be shown not to substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning 

Plan and 

2. Adherence to the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to cause 

unusual hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purposes of the Zoning 

Plan. Grillo v. Zoning Board of ADDeals of the City of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 

(1968); Adolphson v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Fairfield, 205 Conn. 703 

(1988). 

 

With regard to the first aspect of the test it has been held that if the use to be allowed by the  

variance is consistent with other uses in the area and is a permitted use in the zone, then 

the first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 

Conn.App. 561 (1990). In this instance, the granting of the variance will not change the use 

of the lot which will remain as a single-family residence as explicitly permitted in the zone 

and the proposed pool is a permitted accessory structure therein. Other than the variances 

for the side yard and rear yard setback, no other variances are sought and the proposed new 

pool will comply with all other requirements of the Regulations. The proposed pool is 

discretely located on the property and will not have any adverse impact on any surrounding 

properties. 

 

With regard to the matter of hardship, the hardship, which justifies a zoning board of 

appeals to grant a variance, must be one that originates in the zoning ordinance and arises 

directly out of the application of the ordinance to unique circumstances pertaining to the lot 

in question. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991). In essence, the applicant 

must show that because of some peculiar characteristics of the property, strict application 

of the zoning regulations results in such unusual hardship. Archambault, supra; Dolan 

Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

With regard to the hardship requirement, in this case there are three (3) factors, which as a 

matter of law support a finding of hardship with regard to this property and the variances 

requested. The Connecticut Supreme Court has recognized that the unique configuration of 

a lot provides a proper basis for a finding of hardship for purposes of granting a variance. 

Stillman v. Zoning Board ofAppeals, 25 Conn.App. 631 (1991), cert. denied 220 Conn. 

923. This lot qualifies for such hardship consideration based upon its shape, which directly 

affects compliance with the setback requirements. Secondly, due to the change in the zone 

of the property after subdivision approval from Residence A to Residence AA the lot is a 

valid and legally protected nonconforming lot as it relates to both lot area and shape. The 

change of the zone of the property rendered it legally nonconforming and protected 

pursuant to the provisions of Connecticut General Statutes 8-2. This nonconforming status 
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occasioned by a subsequent change in the zoning map provides another basis for the 

granting of the variances requested as they relate to the side and rear yard setback 

requirements. Scobie v. Idarola, 155 Conn. 22 (1967); Kelly v. Zoning Board of Appeals 

of Town of Hamden, 21 Conn.App. 594 (1990); Dolan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of 

Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968). Thirdly, our Courts have ruled that the presence 

of soil conditions, wetlands, and conservation easements also form a proper factual basis 

for a finding of hardship. Pike v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Hampton, 31 

Conn. App. 270 (1993); Goldreyer v. Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Bridgeport, 

144 Conn. 641 (1957); Stillman v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Redding, 25 Conn. App. 63 

1 (1991). This lot is uniquely and significantly encumbered in that regard.  

 

In summary, the modestly sized inground swimming pool proposed by the Haberlys will 

provide an attractive and enjoyable recreational and leisure amenity for them and their 

growing children. Other than, the variances requested with regard to the side yard and rear 

yard setback the new pool will conform to all requirements of the zoning regulations. Legal 

hardship is established based upon the analysis referenced above pertaining to the standards 

established by Connecticut General Statutes 8-6 due to the unique characteristics arising 

from the shape of a lot, the fact that it has been rendered legally nonconforming due to a 

change of zone from Residence A to Residence AA and is encumbered by significant 

wetlands soils, a Conservation Easement and nondisturbance areas.  

 

For all of the above referenced reasons it is respectfully requested that the application be 

granted. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

7. 170 Jeniford Road, Map 126, Parcel 282.  Petition of Maryanne Piorek for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street line setback from 30 

feet, currently 29.5 feet, proposing 29.5 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase the lot coverage 

from 20%, currently 20.6%, proposing 20.6%.  Permission to construct a 2nd floor addition 

and new front steps.  Premises:  A Zone      

 

Maryanne Piorek presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  She 

is seeking permission to construct a 2nd floor addition and new front steps.  The property is 

a preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an A Zone.    

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

8. 1299 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 184, Parcel 87. Petition of Roy H Ervin for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.3 to reduce the minimum required lot size 

from 9,375 square feet, currently 10,449 square feet, proposing 7,012 square feet and 

Section 11.10 to increase lot coverage from 20%, currently 29.7%, proposing 32.3%.  

Permission to create an independent lot.  Premises:  BD Zone   
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Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations 

and noted the following:   

 

The applicant seeks permission to create two separate lots out of one bisected Fairfield 

Beach road.  The two lots to be created have been designated as independent lots by the 

Tax Assessor for approximately one hundred years, and have been assessed and taxed 

separately for that period.  No changes are proposed to the existing dwelling units on the 

two lots and no construction or other changes to the structures will take place. 

 

Fairfield Beach Road bisects the lot into two halves.  Neither of the effective lots meets the 

lot size requirements of the Zoning Regulations.  The existence of a road running directly 

through the property causes unusual hardship to the applicant by making it impossible to 

utilize the property as one cohesive lot.  This hardship is unique to the applicant’s property, 

as it is extremely rare that a public road or right of way cuts a property in two.  Due to the 

uniqueness of this property, granting the requested variance would not substantially affect 

the comprehensive zoning plan.    

 

DENIED: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion denied unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                  

9. 1300 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 184, Parcel 234.  Petition of Roy H. Ervin for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.3 to reduce the minimum required lot size 

from 9,375 square feet, currently 10,449 square feet, proposing 3,473 square feet and 11.10 

to increase the lot coverage from 20%, currently 29.7%, proposing 24.4%.  Permission to 

create an independent lot.  Premises:  BD Zone  

 

DENIED: Duncan Keith moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion denied unanimously. 

 

10. 201 Buena Vista Road, Map 28, Parcel 151.  Petition of David Woodward and 

Debra Kelly for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the rear 

setback from 30 feet, currently 20 feet, proposing 20.8 feet and 5.2.5 to increase lot 

coverage from 20%, currently 20.1%, proposing 24.3%.  Permission to construct a 2 story 

and 2nd floor addition.  Premises:  A Zone    

 

Attorney Ford presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations and noted 

the following: 

 

The owner is seeking permission to construct a two story and second floor addition.  The 

property was built in 1931 and is a preexisting legal non-conforming lot in a residential A 

district.  With a growing family and only one bathroom, they wish to do a modest addition 

to expand the master bedroom and add a master bathroom.    

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

11. 270 Colony Street, Lot A, Map 128, Parcel 258.  Petition of Stephen J. and Leslie 

Tar for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 to reduce the minimum 
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required lot area and square from 6,000 square feet and 60 feet, proposing 5,463 square feet 

and 52.9 feet.  Permission to establish a single family building lot.  Premises:  B Zone   

 

Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:  

 

The applicants here are the owners of a single family home located at 270 Colony Street at 

the corner of Colony Street and Home Street. This property is located in the Residence B 

zone, which has a minimum lot area requirement for a single-family home of 6,000 square 

feet. This property contains 10,763 square feet. This property is identified in the Town 

Assessor's records as Parcel 258 on Assessor's Map 128. 

 

The intent of the applicants is to remove the existing single family home and establish two 

single-family building lots.  Proposed Lot A fronts on Colony Street. With respect to Lot 

A, the applicants are requesting a variance of Section 5.1.1 of the Zoning Regulations to 

permit a reduction in lot area for a single family home from 6,000 square feet to 5,463 

square feet, and a reduction of the minimum square from 60 feet to 52.9 feet in order to 

establish a single family lot. 

 

 

It should be noted that the proposed lot size and configuration are consistent with the size 

and configuration of many existing building lots in the surrounding neighborhood.  The 

new home to be constructed on the property will be of a colonial style in keeping with the 

character of the neighborhood and will provide affordable housing. A representative set of 

building plans and elevations has been included with this application. 

 

The applicants are requesting a variance of Section 5.1.1 of the Zoning Regulations to 

permit a reduction in lot area for a single family home from 6,000 square feet to 5,463 

square feet, and a reduction of the minimum square from 60 feet to 52.9 feet in order to 

establish a single-family lot.  Also of relevance is the fact that the applicants' total property 

here contains 10,763 square feet and can, in accordance with the Residence B zoning 

regulations which require a lot size of 9,000 square feet for a two-family house, 

accommodate the construction of a large two-family home. It is submitted that two single 

family homes, modestly sized as per the requirements of the Residence B regulations, are 

more appropriate for this area, which consists primarily of single family homes, as opposed 

to a large duplex. 

 

Approval of these two companion applications will not increase the number of housing 

units on this property, since a duplex is a permitted use, but will rather permit the 

utilization of the property for two separate single-family homes in keeping with the 

character of the neighborhood. 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously 

 

12. 270 Colony Street, Lot B, Map 128, Parcel 258.  Petition of Stephen J. and Leslie 

Tar for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 to reduce the minimum 
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required lot area and square from 6,000 and 60 feet, proposing 5,300 and 53 feet and 

Section 2.7 to reduce the minimum required lot frontage from 60 feet, proposing 53 feet.  

Permission to establish a single-family building lot.  Premises:  B Zone   

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously 

 

13. 1073 North Benson Road, Map 143, Parcel 160.  Petition of Fairfield University for 

a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.2 to increase the height of a building 

from 40 feet, proposing 53.2 feet.  Permission to construct a new convocation center.  

Premises:  AAA Zone        

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations 

and noted the following: 

 

Fairfield University makes this application for a variance of Section 5.2.2 of the Zoning 

Regulations in conjunction with plans to construct a new Convocation Center on Campus 

as shown on the plans submitted herewith.  The new Convocation Center will be 

constructed on the site of the existing Alumni Hall and the variance request seeks approval 

for the new structure with an overall height of 53.2'. The replacement of the existing 

Alumni Hall facility is an important and much needed priority of the University. The 

current facility is sixty years old and outdated. It is inadequate for intercollegiate athletics 

and cannot because of its size and other deficiencies serve as an alternative location for 

commencements, orientation events, move in weekends and the like when weather would 

make such re-location desirable. The existing facility lacks the space for adequate 

concessions and support services as well as proper restroom facilities, especially for 

women. It is not air conditioned. The new Convocation Center will address these 

deficiencies and also the often-made requests of members of the community, fans and 

students to bring intercollegiate men and women's basketball back to the Campus on a full 

time basis. 

 

The new Convocation Center will be consistent in height as will be discussed hereinafter 

with surrounding buildings on Campus. As shown on the plans submitted it will be well set 

back from Loyola Drive and have very limited visibility from the exterior of the Campus. 

The new facility and the space that it will provide will be optimized to include a Stags 

Club, improved concession areas, locker rooms facilities, restrooms and also provide basic 

technology required for an intercollegiate athletic facility.  While the increase in seating 

will not be significant (2,468 game day seats presently and 3,500 game day seats once the 

new Convocation Center is constructed), it will as referenced provide an appropriate venue 

to allow the re-location of all men's and women's basketball games to the Campus in a state 

of the art facility that will ensure a comfortable and enjoyable experience for all spectators.   

 

By way of background, until an amendment of the Zoning Regulations in 1989 Section 

27.5 of which had existed for many decades allowed the maximum height of special 

exception structures in the residential districts to be 60' and five stories. In light of this fact, 

a most substantial portion of the Campus was constructed in compliance with those then 

existing regulations. For example, the height of dormitories in the Quad are 54.38' 

(Gonzaga), 59.04' (Loyola), 5 1.92' (Regis), 50.5' (Jogues) and 53.67' (Campion). 
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The Board has previously found that this change in regulations as applicable to Fairfield 

University does establish hardship supporting the granting of previous requests by the 

University for a variance of Section 5.2.2. For example, in 1999 the Board granted a 

similar variance pertaining to the construction of a 53,000 SF addition to expand the 

existing library at the University. Thereafter, the Board in 2000 again granted a variance of 

Section 5.2.2 with regard to height permitting a significant addition to the Bannow Science 

Center. The height approved under that application was 55.22'. In 2002, a variance was 

granted to allow the addition between Fairfield University Preparatory School's Xavier and 

Berchmans building to be constructed at a height of 62'. In 2008, a similar variance was 

granted to allow a new residence hall to be constructed at a height of 48.5'. A variance was 

granted in 2014 to allow the new School of Nursing building to be constructed at a height 

of 58.8'. In 2016 a variance was granted to allow the construction of the new Dolan School 

of Business at a height of 53’  

 

In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance under Section 8-6(3) of the 

Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a)(3), two conditions must be met: l) the variance must be 

shown not to substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning Plan; and 2) adherence to the 

strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to cause unusual hardship unnecessary 

to the carrying out of the general purpose of the Zoning Plan. 

 

With regard to the first aspect of the test, it has been held by our Appellate Court that if the 

use to be made after a variance is granted is a permitted use under the Zoning Regulations 

then the first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 

Conn.App. 561 (1990). In the present case, there will be no change in the historic use of the 

property for the ongoing activities and mission of Fairfield University which is an 

explicitly permitted use pursuant to the provisions of Section 5. I .4 of the Regulations. The 

proposed new Convocation Center will comply with all other requirements of the Zoning 

Regulations.  As previously indicated, the new structure will be consistent and harmonize 

with the surrounding buildings located on the Campus. No adverse off site impacts will 

result from the construction of this new building due to the fact that the building is located 

in a central area of the Campus and will have very limited visibility from offsite locations.  

 

With regard to hardship, the hardship, which justifies a zoning board of appeals to grant a 

variance, must be one that originates in the zoning ordinance and arises directly out of the 

application of the particular regulation in question to circumstances or conditions beyond 

control of the applicant. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1 991); Whittaker v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Trumbull, 179 Conn. 650 (1980). 

 

In this case there are two factual circumstances that constitute hardship as has been defined 

and recognized by our Courts, First, the existing topography and constraints imposed by 

surrounding wetlands regulated areas and wetland setbacks that apply thereto requires a 

somewhat higher building if the necessary components of the new Convocation Center are 

to be achieved since the footprint of the building cannot be expanded due to these 

topographical and regulatory constraints. Considerations regarding topographical 

conditions and the constraints imposed by wetland areas and regulations have been 

consistently recognized to support a proper basis for a finding of legal hardship. Kelly v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Hamden 21 Conn. App. 594 (1990); Miclon v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Windsor Locks, 173 Conn. 420 (1977); Pike v. 

Zoning Board of ADDeals of the Town of Hampton, 31 Conn.App. 270 (1993); Goldreyer 



 

 

 14 

v.  Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Bridgeport, 144 Conn. 641 (1957); O'Neill v. 

Madison Zoning Board of Appeals, 24 Conn.L.Rptr. 176 (1999); Stillman v. Zoning Board 

of Anneals of 25 Conn.App. 631 (1991) It should be emphasized as noted above that the 

building in its height will remain consistent with numerous other structures on Campus and 

will have no adverse impact.  

 

An additional basis for a finding of hardship arises from the application of the Regulations 

as amended in 1989 to the University and its current uses. As indicated, substantial portions 

of the University were approved and constructed in accordance with the Regulations then 

in effect which allowed an overall height of 60 ft. The application of the amended 

Regulation as it pertains to height to the ongoing previously established University uses 

and structures has as the Board has previously found a unique and adverse impact on the 

applicant and such circumstances have been previously recognized by the Court and this 

Board to establish proper basis for a finding of hardship. Bloom v. Zoning Board of 

Appeals of City of Norwalk, 233 Conn. 198 (1995); Dolan v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 

156 Conn. 426 (1968); Scobie v. Idarola, 155 Conn. 22 (1967). 

 

In summary, the proposal is in conformity with the Comprehensive Plan of Development 

and will not have any detrimental impacts to the community. The new Convocation Center 

has been sensitively architecturally designed to insure that it will be attractive and 

unobtrusive and will harmonize with the existing buildings on Campus and be in character 

with nearby structures. The new Convocation Center will provide the University's students, 

fans and guests with a state of the art facility that will enhance the comfort and enjoyment 

of all at University games and functions. 

 

For all of the above referenced reasons, it is respectfully requested that this application be 

granted. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously 

 

14. 450 Brett Road, Map 167, Parcel 14.  Petition of Jonathan and Caroline Fernandez 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the side line setback for 

an accessory structure from 30 feet, currently2.2 feet, proposing 10 feet.  Permission to 

remove an existing 2-story garage with loft and rebuild a 2-story garage with loft.  

Premises:  AAA Zone   

 

Travis Murphy, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to remove an existing 2 story garage with loft and rebuild a 2 

story garage with loft. The property is a preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an 

AAA Zone.    

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously 

  

15. 1891 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 47.  Petition of 1891 Fairfield Beach 

Road, LLC for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.1.4.1 to permit an 

accessory structure on a lot that is separate from the lot that the primary structure is located 

on.  Permission to construct a one-story gazebo.  Premises:  BD Zone   
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Attorney Raymond Rizio presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 

The Applicant requests a variance of Section 11.1.4.1 of the Regulations to permit an 

accessory use on a lot separate from the lot containing the principal primary use to 

construct a Three hundred and twenty-four square foot (324 SF) gazebo with a proposed 

deck and stone patio. The Applicant owns the Site and the abutting property to the east 

located at 1883 Fairfield Beach Road. 1883 Fairfield Beach Road contains a single-family 

dwelling. The Site currently contains a dwelling, garage, and patio. The Applicant proposes 

to demolish the existing dwelling while the existing garage remains. The Applicant then 

proposes to construct a gazebo surrounded by a new stone patio. The gazebo will be an 

accessory structure to the principal dwelling located on 1883 Fairfield Beach Road. It will 

conform to the remainder of Section 11.1.4.1 of the Regulations with no livable floor area, 

plumbing fixtures or heat. Under the standards of Section I I .10 of the Regulations, the Site 

currently has a building lot coverage of Thirty-seven and 89/100ths percent (37.89%) and 

the proposed building coverage will remain exactly the same. The proposed gazebo will 

conform to the building standards of the Regulations. In addition, the Applicant proposes to 

construct a Ten feet by Ten feet (10'xl 0') deck less than Twelve inches (12") in height. 

 

Granting the Applicant said variance will not substantially affect the comprehensive zoning 

plan of the Town of Fairfield and adherence to the strict letter of the Fairfield Zoning 

Regulations will cause an unusual hardship to the Applicant, as the proposed gazebo is an 

accessory use to the principal use located on the abutting property at 1883 Fairfield Beach 

Road. The Applicant is actually proposing a far less intense use than permitted use since 

the gazebo has no livable floor area, plumbing or heat. The Applicant could construct a 

principal single-family dwelling on the Site, which is a far more intense use of the Site than 

proposed. The proposed gazebo conforms to the building standards of the Regulations and 

the proposed site plan conforms to the permitted building coverage under Section 11.10 of 

the Regulations. A strict interpretation of the Regulations would force the Applicant to 

enclose the gazebo and provide plumbing and heating.  

 

For the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully requests approval for the stated 

variance at 1891 Fairfield Beach Road. 

 

Attorney Rizio presented pictures of the proposed property for the record. 

 

GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball 

seconded to approve the proposed application with the following conditions: 

 

Conditioned upon: 1. Gazebo to fully constructed within 90 days; 2. Gazebo to have no 

plumbing; 3. Gazebo not to be enclosed; 4. Debris, stone and gravel on or piled on property 

and/or adjacent property to be removed within 15 days. 

 

Motion passed unanimously 

   

16. 469 Woodridge Avenue, Map 73, Parcel 69.  Petition of Bertalan Pall for a variance 

of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street line setback from 40 feet, 
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currently 36 feet, proposing 36 feet.  Permission to rebuild a 2 ½ story single family 

dwelling over existing foundation.  Premises:  R-3 Zone   

 

Bertalan Pall, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.   

He is seeking permission to rebuild a 2 ½ story single family dwelling over existing 

foundation.  The property is a preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an R-3 Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, at 5:35 p.m. Chairman 

Coyne adjourned the meeting.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

                            

Deborah Owens Secretary                                                    Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


